
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 19 Jun 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jan Smyth and Jess Bayley  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extns. 3266 / 3268)  
e.mail: jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 

mailto:jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 19th June, 2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Jennifer Wheeler 
(Mayor) 
Nina Wood-Ford 
(Deputy Mayor) 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Natalie Brookes 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Anita Clayton 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
 

Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Wanda King 
Jane Potter 
Gareth Prosser 
Antonia Pulsford 
Mark Shurmer 
Rachael Smith 
Yvonne Smith 
Paul Swansborough 
David Thain 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22nd May 

2017.  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 19th June, 2017 

 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9.2) (if any)   
 
 None received.  
 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11) (if any)   
 

None received.  
 

8. Executive Committee - minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2017  (Pages 23 
[...]
t to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to labour relations matters.) 
 
 

8 .7 Parks and Green Space Stewardship Services Review - Business Case 
(Minute No. 17)  (Pages 215 - 268) 

 
 NOTE: the confidential report and appendices attached to this 

recommendation have only been made available to Members and 
relevant Officers. Should Members wish to discuss the report and / or 
attachments in any detail, a decision will be required to exclude the 
public and press from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, as defined in paragraph 4 of 
Schedule 12 (a) of Section 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006.) 
 
(Paragraph 4:  Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to labour relations matters.) 
 

9. Regulatory Committees   
 
9 .1 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6th March 

2017  (Pages 269 - 280) 
 
 
9 .2 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12th April 2017  

(Pages 281 - 284) 
 

10. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions   
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date) 
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 19th June, 2017 

 

11. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 22 May 2017 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Mayor), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, 
Natalie Brookes, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, 
Jane Potter, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Paul Swansborough, 
David Thain, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton and Sue Hanley 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

1. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed all those present to the annual meeting of 
Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Juliet 
Brunner, Anita Clayton, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford and 
Rachael Smith. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MAYOR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
The Mayor advised that he had experienced an enjoyable and busy 
tenure as Mayor.  During the year acceptance, tolerance and 
equality had been key themes which had influenced the Mayor’s 
activities and every effort had been made to bring people from 
diverse communities and backgrounds together.  There had been a 
number of highlights of the Mayoralty including meeting the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017 

 

Archbishop of Canterbury, the Astwood Bank Carnival, the Mayor’s 
Civic Event and various activities involving the Army Cadets.  The 
Mayor also explained that he had been proud to serve as the first 
openly gay Mayor of the Borough of Redditch and he thanked the 
local community for the warm welcome they had extended to him 
and his partner. 
 
During the course of this item the Mayor presented a number of 
individuals and organisations with awards including the following: 
 
a) Army Cadets 

 
The Mayor presented a group of Army Cadets with awards in 
recognition of the support that they had provided to him during 
the year.  Particular thanks were extended for the help that the 
Army Cadets had provided at the Mayor’s Civic Event. 

 
b) Community Champion’s Award – Ms Danuta Zdanko 

 
The Mayor also awarded Ms Danuta Zdanko a Community 
Champion’s Award in recognition of her work on behalf of the 
Polish community within Redditch.  Ms Zdanko had helped the 
community to integrate within Redditch and had raised 
awareness of the valuable contribution of Polish people within 
the Borough. 

 
c) Community Champion’s Award – Mrs Karen Martin and Mr 

Oliver Martin 
 
Mrs Karen Martin was presented with a community award in 
recognition of her and her husband’s work at the organisation 
Inspire Community Training CIC.  The organisation enabled 
Redditch residents to undertake training and learn new skills 
which were very valuable to the local economy. 

 
The Mayor also presented gifts to a number of people who had 
provided him with support during the year including: 
 
a) Councillor Wanda King 

 
Councillor King was thanked for attending civic events during 
the year when the Mayor’s consort had been unavailable. 

 
b) Ms Irene Stickley 

 
Ms Stickley had helped to manage Councillor Baker’s 
business diary to enable him to attend Mayoral events during 
the year. 
 

c) Sarah Caroll – Personal Assistant 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017 

 

Sarah was thanked for her hard work supporting the Mayor’s 
Secretary during the year. 

 
d) Susan Lisle – Personal Assistant to the Mayor 

 
Susan was thanked for the hard work and support that she 
had provided to the Mayor throughout the year. 

 
e) Councillor Hartnett 

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Hartnett for his support, noting 
that the Leader of the Council had attended a significant 
number of civic events alongside the Mayor. 

 
f) Mr Peter Willis – The Mayor’s Consort 
 

The Mayor thanked Mr Willis for his steadfast support 
throughout his Mayoralty. 

 
The Mayor advised that he had raised a total of £5,200 for his three 
charities.  This would be shared between Charlotte and Craig’s 
Saving Heart, who worked tirelessly to provide defibrillators 
throughout the Borough, Redditch Mental Health Action Group 
(MHAG), whose aim was to raise awareness and support those 
suffering from mental health problems, and the Samaritans, who 
provided listening and befriending support to those in need at very 
difficult times. 
 
During consideration of this item the Mayor delivered a 
presentation, comprising visual images of civic events that had 
taken place in 2016/17.  He concluded by quoting Gloria Gaynor’s ‘I 
am what I am’ and thanking Council for the support that he had 
received during his Mayoral year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR FOR 2017-18  
 
Councillor Jenny Wheeler was elected Mayor of the Borough for the 
forthcoming year, following which she made the statutory 
declaration of Acceptance of office and was then invested with the 
Chain of Office by the outgoing Mayor, Councillor Joe Baker.  
Councillor Wheeler thanked the outgoing Mayor and, on behalf of 
the Council, expressed gratitude for the work he had carried out as 
an ambassador for the town. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Councillor Jenny Wheeler be elected Mayor of the 

Borough of Redditch to serve until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council; and 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017 

 

2) the Council formally express, and record, its gratitude to 
Councillor Joe Baker for his excellent service to the town 
over the last 12 months as Mayor. 

 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  

 
Councillor Nina Wood-Ford was elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Redditch for the forthcoming year, following which she 
made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office and was then 
invested with the Deputy Mayor’s Badge of Office by the Mayor, 
Councillor Jenny Wheeler. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Nina Wood-Ford be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Redditch to serve until the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council. 

[...]
dditch, was in hospital.  On behalf of the Council 
he wished Ms Lumley a speedy and full recovery. 
 
The following announcements were made by the Leader: 
 

 The Leader had written to Mr Roberts, Head teacher of 
St Bedes Catholic Middle School, to congratulate the 
Year 8 Boys’ team who had won the English Schools’ 
Football Association PlayStation Schools’ Cup.   

 Officers were congratulated for their hard work and for 
securing the Council a runner up position in the West 
Midlands Regional Energy Efficiency and Healthy Homes 
awards. 

 The Leader had met with the newly elected Mayor of the 
West Midlands Combined Authority and had invited him 
to visit Redditch at a future date. 

 The third Redditch Faith Walk had been another highlight 
during the period. 

 Alongside other Members the Leader had also taken part 
in the March for Callum through the town. 

 The Leader had attended the Polish Heritage weekend 
and taken part in the flag raising ceremony. 

 The Mayor had also attended the Gurdwara at Ridgeway 
Academy. 

 The latest Redditch Bike Race had taken place in early 
May and the Leader hoped to arrange for the race to 
take place again in the Borough in 2018. 

 The Leader had attended a regional track meeting of 
BMX riders, involving a range of competitors in different 
age groups. 

 The Victorian Day at RYCE had been another highlight in 
May. 

 Finally, the Leader commented that he had attended the 
1940s themed open day at Forge Mill Needle Museum 
earlier in the month which had been a very enjoyable 
day. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017 

 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 24th 
April 2017 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 
 

9. LEADER'S APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Leader announced his appointments as set out below: 
 
Executive
[...]
 culture and 
recreation including management of facilities including sports 
centre, theatres and community centres, parks and open spaces 
strategy, including allotments, playing pitches and play areas, 
sports, arts and physical activity development, community training, 
education, learning and skills). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the appointment by the Leader of Members of the Executive 
Committee, as detailed in the preamble above, be noted. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, PANELS ETC AND THEIR 
CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS  
 
The Council considered the report setting out the proposed political 
balance of the Council’s Committees and lists of nominations to 
Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Political balance of the Committees of the Council be 

agreed as set out in the report;  
 

2) the arrangement where the seats on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are not allocated in accordance with 
the political balance requirements be continued; 

 
3) the arrangement where the seats on the Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny Panel are not allocated in accordance 
with the political balance requirements be continued; 

 
4) appointments by political group leaders to the places on 

each Committee, as attached at Appendix 1 to these 
minutes, be noted; 

 
5) the Council appoints the non-aligned Councillor, Paul 

Swansborough, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel; 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 22 May 2017 

 

6) the Council appoints Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the 
Committees and other bodies, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
these minutes; 

 
7) appointments to Working Groups and other bodies listed 

in Appendix 1 to these minutes be agreed. 
 

11. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
appointments to the places on each of the Outside Bodies, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 attached to these Minutes, be agreed. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no additional items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.58 pm 
and closed at 8.09 pm 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Meeting                         Appendix 1 
of the Council    22nd May 2017 
 

 

Nominations and Appointments to Offices, 
Committees, Sub-Committees etc. 
 

Committee / 
Sub- Committee 
etc. 
 

Size 
(Members) 

Labour Conservative 
appointments 

Other 
appointment 

Audit, 
Governance 
and Standards 
Committee 
 

9 5 
Cllrs 
Brookes 
Fry 
Y Smith 
Shurmer 
Witherspoon 
 

4 
Baker-Price(V-
Ch) 
Chalk 
Potter (Ch) 
Thain  
 

0 
 
Plus 2 non-
voting 
independent co-
optees 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
(note the sub-
committees are 
now selected 
from the 
committee 
membership) 

11 
 

6 
Cllrs 
Brookes 
Fry (V-Ch) 
Hill 
R Smith 
Wheeler 
Witherspoon 
(Ch) 
 

5 
Cllrs 
Baker-Price 
Bennett 
A Clayton 
Hopkins 
Pulsford 
 

0 

Planning 
Committee 

9 5  
Cllrs 
Fry (Ch) 
King 
Y Smith (V-Ch) 
Wheeler 
Wood-Ford 
 

4 
Cllrs 
Bennett 
Chalk 
Dormer 
Prosser 
 
 

0 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

9 
 

4 
Cllrs 
Fry  
Hill 
Wheeler 
Wood-Ford  
 

4  
Cllrs 
Baker-Price 
(Ch) 
Dormer 
Hopkins 
Potter (V-Ch) 
 

1  
Cllr  
Swansborough 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Meeting                         Appendix 1 
of the Council    22nd May 2017 
 

 

Committee / 
Sub- Committee 
etc. 
 

Size 
(Members) 

Labour Conservative 
appointments 

Other 
appointment 

Crime and 
Disorder 
Scrutiny Panel 

5 2 
Cllrs 
Hill 
Wood-Ford 
 

2 
Cllrs 
Dormer(Ch) 
Baker-Price 

1 
Cllr  
Swansborough 

Employment 
Appeals 
Committee 
 

5 3 Members 
Cllrs 
G Chance (Ch) 
Witherspoon 
(V-Ch) 
Wood-Ford 
 

2 Members  
(from pool) 
Cllrs 
Baker-Price 
Bennett 
Brunner 
Chalk 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
Dormer 
Hopkins 
Potter 
Prosser 
Pulsford 
 

 

Corporate 
Health, Safety 
and Welfare 
Commi
[...]
nk (ROWL - Mtwara Twinning) – President 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 6 June 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair – 
during Minute No's 3 to 17) and Councillors Joe Baker, Juliet Brunner, 
Debbie Chance, Brandon Clayton and Pat Witherspoon 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Ray Cooke, Clare Flanagan, John Godwin, Sue Hanley, Julie Heyes, 
Jayne Pickering, Deb Poole and Becky Talbot 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark 
Shurmer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Joe Baker 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Baker to his first meeting of the 
Executive Committee following his appointment, at the Annual 
Meeting, as Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services.  Congratulations were also expressed to Councillor Baker 
on his recent marriage. 
 
Additional Papers 
 
It was noted that there were no Additional Papers for consideration, 
and that the 1st June 2017 Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s pre-
scrutiny of the Community Engagement Strategy at Agenda Item 6 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2017 

 

had not resulted in any urgent Minute extract and/or opposing 
recommendation for Members’ consideration.  
 
Work Programme 
 
The following reports which were due to be considered, or possibly 
considered, at the meeting had been deferred to a later date: 
 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy; 

 Council Procedure Rules; 

 Financial Regulations; 

 Leisure Intervention Update (this report would combine with 
the previously listed separate ‘Options for a Leisure Trust’ 
report, to form a single report); 

 Planning Fees; 

 Planning Policy Review Business Case; 

 Policy for HRA Gas Maintenance Service and Review of 
Service Delivery Options – HRA Gas Maintenance Service 
(these two reports would combine to form a single ‘Service 
Delivery Options – HRA Gas Maintenance’ report); 

 Review of Saturday Opening Hours; and 

 Write Offs April 2016 to March 2017 Annual Report. 
 
The following reports had been removed from the Work 
Programme: 
 

 Housing Business Case (removed pending work on Housing 
Locality Strategic Intervention); and 

 Partnership with a Licensed Energy Company for the 
Provision of Energy (put on hold as a consequence of 
changes in national policy).  

 
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 4TH APRIL 2017  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
4th April 2017 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICIES - STATUTORY INSPECTION, 
DRIVING AT WORK AND CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY  
 
Members considered three Health and Safety policies (the Policies), 
all of which had been updated in accordance with recent changes in 
legislation, with only minor changes being required to these.   
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 8



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2017 

 

It was noted that, as an employer, the Council had a legal duty to 
have these policies in place for its employees, and that whilst the 
Corporate Health and Safety Policy was an overarching policy, 
there was a requirement to also have specific (additional) policies in 
place.   
 
Members supported the Policies and thanked Officers for their work 
on these, which set out the Council’s commitment to its staff and 
the public.  It was noted that all three Policies had been approved 
by the Council’s Health and Safety Committee and trade unions. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Statutory Inspection Policy and Table, Driving/Riding at 
Work Policy and Corporate Health and Safety Policy and 
Procedures Manual, as appended 
[...]
intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221 Agenda Item 8.7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267 Agenda Item 8.7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Licensing 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 6 March 2017 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Pat Witherspoon (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Natalie Brookes, Anita Clayton, Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, 
Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, Rachael Smith and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: (It was noted that there were three representatives from 
the Redditch Taxi Association in attendance in the public gallery). 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Timothy Bishop and Dave Etheridge 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Pauline Ross 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair acknowledged and 
welcomed the three representatives from the Redditch Taxi Association. 
 

 
 

16. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Roger 
Bennett. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that   
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
7th November July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 269 Agenda Item 9.1



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 6 March 2017 

 
 

19. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE  
 

Members received a report which detailed the recent changes in 
legislation that related to the Council’s licensing functions and 
supplementary papers which detailed the Department of Transport, 
Statutory Guidance on Access for Wheelchair users to Taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report a
[...]
shire County Council, Highways Team.  Members did 
question if it was worth raising the outstanding issues at the next 
Town Centre Partnership meeting. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) WRS, highlighted that the 
parking wardens and officers from WRS still remained proactive in 
monitoring the taxi rank on Unicorn Hill, Redditch. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, for the 
verbal update. 
 

23. LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017  
The Committee considered the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for the remainder of the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

Page 278 Agenda Item 9.1



   

Licensing 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 6 March 2017 

 
 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/17 be updated 
as discussed and agreed during the course of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 

 

Page 279 Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Nina Wood-Ford (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Joe Baker, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Wanda King and Yvonne Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Gavin Boyes, Amar Hussain, Charlotte Wood and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
79. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gareth Prosser and Jenny Wheeler.   Councillor Joe Baker was 
confirmed as Councillor Wheeler’s substitute for the meeting.  
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Yvonne Smith declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Planning Application 2017/041/FUL – 17 Atcham 
Close, Winyates East, Redditch B98 ONY) as detailed at minute 84 
below.  
 

81. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
15th March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the C
[...]
on – Drawing no. 2017/53/004/Rev A 

 South Side Elevation – Drawing no. 2017/53/005/Rev 
A 

 First Floor Plans – Drawing no. 2017/53/007 

 Materials to be in accordance with the details 
provided in question 10 of the application form.  

 

Page 283 Agenda Item 9.2



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

 

 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the 
interests of proper planning.   

 
(Officers reported on further neighbour comments that had been 
received and the need to substitute Condition 2, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting.)  
 

86. BOROUGH OF REDDITCH TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 
164 - HEWELL ROAD, BATCHLEY, REDDITCH  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed proposals for the 
protection of a number of semi mature and mature trees which were 
considered to be of positive benefit to the public amenity, their value 
therefore making them worthy of retention in the longer term.  
 
Further to comments made in relation to the uneven condition of the 
public footpath alongside the line of trees as a result of root growth, 
Officers clarified that maintenance of the footpath was the 
responsibility of the County Council.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Tree Preservation Order (No. 164) 2016, as detailed in the 
Schedule attached at Appendix 1 and the Plan attached at 
Appendix 2 to the main agenda report, be confirmed without 
modification.  
  

87. PLANNING APPEAL OUTCOMES -INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Committee received, for information purposes, a report which 
detailed the outcomes of recent Planning Appeal decisions.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the items of information be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.56 pm 
 
 

………………………………………………. 
          CHAIR  

Page 284 Agenda Item 9.2


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Committee Appointments 2017
	Outside bodies List - 2017-2018

	8 Executive Committee - minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2017
	8.1 Health and Safety Policies - Statutory Inspection, Driving at Work and Corporate Health and Safety (Minute No. 5)
	5b Health and Safety Policies - Appendix 1 Statutory Inspection Policy (Executive version s)
	5c Health and Safety Policies - Appenidx 2 Statutory Inspection Table 2016 (Executive version s)
	5d Health and Safety Policies - Appendix 3 Driving-Riding at Work Policy (Executive version s)
	5e Health and Safety Policies - Appendix 4 Corporate Health and Safety Policy (Executive version a)

	8.2 Community Engagement Strategy (Minute No. 6)
	6b Community Engagement Strategy - Appendix 1 Draft Strategy (Executive version s)

	8.3 Equality Strategy (Minute No. 7)
	7b Equality Strategy - Appendix 1 Draft Strategy (Executive version s)
	7c Equality Strategy - Draft Equal Opportunity Policy (Executive version s)

	8.4 Finance Monitoring Outturn 2016/17 (Minute No. 8)
	8b Finance Monitoring Outturn 2016-17 - Appendix 1 Strategic Purposes Financial Position (Executive version a)
	8c Finance Monitoring Outturn 2016-17 - Appendix 2 HRA Monitoring (Executive version a)
	8d Finance Monitoring Outturn 2016-17 - Appendix 3 Revenue Budget Reconciliation (Executive version a)
	8e Finance Monitoring Outturn 2016-17 - Appendix 4 Earmarked Reserves (Executive version a)

	8.5 Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services - Service Review Business Plan (Minute No. 15)
	15b Legal Equalities & Democratic Services Review Business Case - Appendix 1 Business Case (Executive version a) Confidential

	8.6 Facility Management and Cleaning Services Review - Business Case (Minute No. 16)
	16b Facility Management and Cleaning Services Review Business Case - Appendix 1 Business Case (Executive version s) Confidential
	16c Facility Management and Cleaning Services Review Business Case - Appendix 2 Business Case Addendum (Executive version s) Confidential

	8.7 Parks and Green Space Stewardship Services Review - Business Case (Minute No. 17)
	17b Parks and Green Space Stewardship Services Review Team Business Case - Appendix 1 Business Case (Executive version s) Confidential
	17c Parks and Green Space Stewardship Services Review Team Business Case - Appendix 2 Business Case Addendum (new for Executive) Confidential

	9.1 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6th March 2017
	9.2 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12th April 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 19 June 2017 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Mayor), Councillor Nina Wood-Ford (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, 
Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, Anita Clayton, Brandon Clayton, 
Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, 
Gay Hopkins, Wanda King, Jane Potter, Gareth Prosser, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, Paul Swansborough, David Thain and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr M Hall and Mr P Roberts (Arts in Redditch) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

14. WELCOME  
 
Prior to commencing the business of the meeting the Mayor invited 
all those present to join her in observing a minute silence in 
memory of those who had lost their lives in the recent terrorist 
incidents in London and Manchester as well as those who had been 
killed and injured in the fire at Grenfell Tower in London. 
 
The Mayor subsequently invited Mr Philip Roberts, from the Arts in 
Redditch group, to discuss the contribution that participation in the 
arts could make to enhancing a person’s mental wellbeing.   
 
Council was advised that the Arts in Redditch group promoted 
opportunities and facilities that enabled people to participate in the 
arts.  Research undertaken by various Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations had found evidence that participation in the 
arts could have a positive impact on a person’s mental health and 
wellbeing.  In particular, participation in the arts provided the 
chance for a person to connect with other people from different 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 19 June 2017 

 

backgrounds, to keep learning and to be active.  In Redditch only 
five per cent of the population engaged in creative activities.  
However, the Arts in Redditch group was aiming to address this and 
had already organised artistic events which had benefited a range 
of people, including the biannual arts exhibitions in the Kingfisher 
Shopping Centre.  Through discussing the arts Members could help 
to encourage residents to participate in creative activities which 
would make a positive contribution to people’s mental wellbeing. 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Antonia Pulsford and Rachael Smith. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Annual Council held on Monday 
22nd May 2017 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

18. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 

The Mayor advised on the following events which she had 
attended since the last meeting of the Council: 
 

 The Mayor had met with His Royal Highness The Duke 
of Kent during his visit to Redditch on 25th May 2017. 

 A meeting of the Redditch Mental Health Action Group 
(MHAG).  

 Civic services in Droitwich Spa and Worcester. 

 An event at the bandstand on 10th June 2017, during 
which participants had enjoyed music from the 1930s, 
1940s and 1950s. 

 The Mayor had attended the flag flying ceremony for 
Armed Services Day in the morning on 19th June 2017. 

 The Deputy Mayor was thanked for attending the Green 
Fair at the Arrow Valley Park on 18th June 2017. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 19 June 2017 

 

The Leader advised that he had attended a number of civic 
events alongside the Mayor.  In addition the Leader 
highlighted the following in his announcements: 
 

 The Leader had written to the Mayor of London, Sadiq 
Khan, expressing sympathy and solidarity with the 
people of London, following the terrorist incidents on 
London Bridge and at borough Market.  The flag had 
been lowered to half-mast as a mark of respect. 

 The flag had also been lowered following the terrorist 
attack at Manchester Arena and the Leader had been 
involved in gatherings at St Stephen’s Church and at the 
Mosque which had been arranged to enable residents to 
pay their respects. 

 Sadly the flag had been lowered once again following the 
fire at Grenfell Tower in London which had resulted in a 
significant loss of life.   

 A letter had been received from the Polish Embassy 
thanking the Borough for their efforts celebrating Polish 
Heritage Day. 

 On behalf of the Council the Leader congratulated 
Councillor Joe Baker on his recent marriage to Mr Peter 
Willis. 

 Finally the Leader urged Members to attend the Armed 
Services Day event in Redditch on Saturday 24th June. 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make for the meeting. 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9.2) (IF ANY)  

 
There were no Questions on Notice. 
 

20. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11) (IF ANY)  
 
There were no Motions on Notice. 
 

21. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 6TH JUNE 2017  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Executive Committee 
meeting held on 6th June 2017.  
 
During consideration of this item Members questioned whether 
information had been included in the Health and Safety policies in 
respect of lone working arrangements for Members and it was 
agreed that Officers should provide this information outside the 
meeting. 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 19 June 2017 

 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
6th June 2017 be received and all recommendations adopted. 
 

22. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes of meetings of the Licensing 
Committee and Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 6th March 2017 be received and adopted; and 
 

2) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 12th April 2017 be received and adopted. 

 
23. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no urgent decisions to note.  
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.36 pm 


